

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND  
NORTHERN DIVISION**

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY )  
COMMISSION, )  
 )  
Plaintiff, )  
 )  
v. )  
 )  
XERXES CORPORATION, )  
 )  
Defendant. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

Civil Action No. CCB-008-1882

**DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<u>SECTION</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
I. INTRODUCTION: .....	1
A. Summary .....	1
B. Xerxes Corporation Generally: .....	2
C. Background Regarding the EEOC’s Three Purported Class Members: .....	2
D. Xerxes’ Prohibition of Racial Discrimination and Harassment:.....	3
E. Summary of Xerxes’ Preventative and Remedial Measures: .....	4
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS: .....	7
A. Xerxes’ Prohibition of Harassment:.....	7
B. Xerxes’ Corporate Compliance Policy: .....	8
C. Xerxes’ Training Regarding its Prohibition of Discrimination, Including Harassment:.....	9
D. UAW Representation of Xerxes Employees, and Absence of UAW or Class Member Grievances Regarding Alleged Racial Harassment:.....	9
E. Class Member Allegations and Xerxes’ Remedial Measures:.....	11
1. Facts Regarding Gadian Graham.....	11
2. Facts Regarding Keith Wilson: .....	14
3. Facts Regarding Bernard Pearson:.....	21
4. Facts Regarding Neville Haymans.....	29
III. Argument .....	30
A. Summary Judgment Standard .....	30
B. Standard For Proving Hostile Work Environment Claim.....	31
1. No basis exists in this case to impute liability to Xerxes.....	31
2. The conduct alleged by Mr. Graham and Mr. Pearson was not sufficiently severe to be recognizable under Title VII.....	36
IV. CONCLUSION.....	39

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	30, 31
<i>Bernard v. Calhoun MEBA Eng’g School</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 732 (D. Md. 2004).....	6, 31, 32
<i>Bouchat v. Baltimore Ravens Football Club, Inc.</i> , 346 F.3d 514 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	31
<i>Carter v. Ball</i> , 33 F.3d 450 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	38
<i>Dennis v. County of Fairfax</i> , 55 F.3d 151 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	32
<i>Drewitt v. Pratt</i> , 999 F.2d 774 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	31
<i>Elliott v. Maryland Dep’t of Human Res.</i> , No. CCB-05-2867, 2007 WL 627864 (D. Md. Feb. 22, 2007).....	33, 34
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	36
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	36, 37, 39
<i>Mikels v. City of Durham</i> , 183 F.3d 323 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	32, 35
<i>Paroline v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 879 F.2d 100 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	35
<i>Yancey v. Nat’l Ctr. on Inst. and Alternatives</i> , 986 F. Supp. 945 (D. Md. 1997).....	35
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) .....	30
Title VII of the 1964 Civil Rights Act.....	passim
